



AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

The Department for Environment Food & Rural Affairs (Defra)

AND

Dsposal Limited

Schedule 1 : Form of Agreement

This Agreement is made between

(1) Department for Environment Food & Rural Affairs (the "Authority") of Foss House, Kings Pool, 1-2 Peasholme Green YO1 7PX; and

(2) [Dsposal Limited]("the Contractor") of Mi-IDEA, Bright Building Manchester Science Park, Pencroft Way, Manchester, North West. M15 6GZ

the Authority and the Contractor being together called "the Parties".

IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. The Contractor will undertake an innovation and development project entitled Smart waste tracking data collection, storage and reporting service in accordance with the specification as detailed in Schedule 3 ("the Project") as part of a competitive research and development in phases project carried out by the Authority under the Pre-Commercial Procurement principles.
2. The Authority will pay the Contractor the Approved Cost as set out in Schedule 4 for:
 - 2.1 undertaking the Project; and
 - 2.2 in respect of any assignment of any Intellectual Property rights in the Material to the Authority on behalf of the Crown made pursuant to Clauses 14 and 15 of Schedule 2.
3. No payments will be made until the approvals sought pursuant to Clause 3.3 of Schedule 2 are obtained unconditionally.
4. This Form of Agreement (Schedule 1) together with the attached Schedules 2 to 6 inclusive are the documents which collectively form "the Agreement". If there is any inconsistency between Schedules 3 to 6 of the Agreement and this Schedule 1 or the Terms and Conditions set out in Schedule 2, the provisions of Schedule 1 and 2 shall prevail.
5. The contract effected by the signing of this Form of Agreement constitutes the whole agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior negotiations, agreements, representations or understandings between them relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.
6. Each Party acknowledges that, in entering into the Agreement, it does not rely on any statement, representation, assurance or warranty ("Representation") of any person (whether a party to this Agreement or not) other than as expressly set out in the Agreement. Each Party agrees that the only remedies available to it arising out of or in connection with a Representation shall be for breach of contract.
7. Nothing in this Agreement shall limit or exclude any liability for fraud.

Signed by the duly authorised signatory
of the Authority:

.....
Signature
.....
Full Name
.....
Position Held
.....
Date

Signed by the duly authorised signatory
of the Contractor:

.....
Signature
.....
Full Name
.....
Position Held

.....
Date

SCHEDULE 2 TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Definitions and Interpretation

1.1 As used in this Agreement the following terms and expressions shall have the meaning ascribed to them below:

"Agreement"	this contract;
"Approved Cost"	means the total cost agreed between the Parties for the Project as set out in Schedule 4
"Authority's Representative"	means a person authorised to represent the Authority in respect of this Agreement;
"Background IP"	means Intellectual Property owned or controlled by either of the Parties at the date of this Agreement or which shall at any time thereafter become so owned or controlled otherwise than as a result of the Project under this Agreement;
"Confidential Information"	means information that falls within the types of information which has been designated as confidential by either Party or that ought to be considered as confidential (however it is conveyed or on whatever media it is stored) including information which relates to the business, affairs, properties, assets, trading practices, goods, Services, developments, trade secrets, Intellectual Property rights, know-how, personnel, customers and suppliers of either Party and commercial sensitive information. All personal data and sensitive personal data within the meaning of the Data Protection Act 2018 and the GDPR.
"Commencement Date"	means the date referred to as being the commencement date as set out in Schedule 3 [Date];
"Competition"	The specific SBRI competition under which this Agreement is awarded;
"Completion Date"	means the date as referred to as being the completion date as set out in Schedule 3;
"Contractor's Representative"	means a person authorised to represent the Contractor in respect of this Agreement and who shall have authority to bind the Contractor in all matters under this Agreement;
"Contractor's Team"	means the Contractor's Representative and all employees consultants agents and subcontractors which the Contractor engages in relation to the Project;
"Controller"	meaning given in the GDPR;
"Copyright"	has the meaning ascribed to it by the Copyright, Designs and Patent Act 1988;
"Crown"	means the government of the United Kingdom (including the Northern Ireland Assembly and Executive Committee, the Scottish Executive and the National Assembly for Wales) including but not limited to government ministers, government departments and their agents, executive agencies and non-departmental public bodies;
"Data"	means information collected and/or used for the purposes of the Research, which can be processed manually, electronically or by other means;

"Data Loss Event"	Any event that results, or may result, in unauthorised access to Personal Data held by the Processor under this Agreement, and/or actual or potential loss and/or destruction of Personal Data in breach of this Agreement, including any Personal Data Breach.
"Data Protection Impact Assessment"	An assessment by the Controller of the impact of the envisaged processing on the protection of Personal Data.
"Data Protection Legislation"	(i) the GDPR, the LED and any applicable national implementing Laws as amended from time to time (ii) the DPA 2018 [subject to Royal Assent] to the extent that it relates to processing of personal data and privacy; (iii) all applicable Law about the processing of personal data and privacy;
"Data Protection Officer"	meaning given in the GDPR.
"Data Subject"	meaning given in the GDPR
"Data Subject Request"	a request made by, or on behalf of, a Data Subject in accordance with rights granted pursuant to the Data Protection Legislation to access their Personal Data.
"Default"	means any breach by a Party to this Agreement of its obligations under this Agreement (including a fundamental breach or breach of a fundamental term) or any default, act, omission, negligence or statement of a Party to this Agreement or its employees, agents or sub-contractors in connection with or in relation to the subject matter of this Agreement and in respect of which such Party is liable to the other;
"DPA 2018"	Data Protection Act 2018;
"FOIA"	means the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and any subordinate and/or amending, legislation made under this Act from time to time together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner in relation to such legislation;
"Foreground IP"	means the Intellectual Property developed during the Project;
"GDPR"	The General Data Protection Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2016/679).
"Information"	has the meaning given under schedule 84 of the FOIA;
"Insolvency Event"	means where the Contractor passes a resolution, or the court makes an order that: (i) the Contractor be wound up (otherwise than for the purpose of a bona fide and solvent reconstruction or amalgamation); or (ii) a receiver, manager or administrator on behalf of a creditor is appointed in respect of all or part of the business of the Contractor; or (iii) circumstances arise which entitle a court or creditor to appoint a receiver, manager or administrator or which entitle the court (otherwise than for the purpose of a solvent and bona fide reconstruction or amalgamation) to make a winding up order; or

(iv) the Contractor ceases to trade or is unable to pay its debts within the meaning of the Insolvency Act 1986 or any similar event occurs under the law of any other jurisdiction.

"Intellectual Property (IP)"	means patents, inventions (whether or not patentable or capable of registration), trade marks, service marks, copyrights, topography rights, design rights and database rights, (whether or not any of them are registered or registerable and including applications for registration, renewal or extension of any of them), trade secrets and rights of confidence, trade or business names and domain names and all rights or forms of protection of a similar nature which have an equivalent effect to any of them which may now or in the future exist anywhere in the world;
"Key Staff"	means the persons named in Schedule 5.
"Language"	means the English Language unless otherwise agreed;
"Law"	means any law, subordinate legislation within the meaning of Schedule 21(1) of the Interpretation Act 1978, bye-law, enforceable right within the meaning of Schedule 2 of the European Communities Act 1972, regulation, order, regulatory policy, mandatory guidance or code of practice, judgment of a relevant court of law, or directives or requirements with which the Processor is bound to comply;
"LED"	Law Enforcement Direction (Directive (EU) 2016/680).
"Material"	means any report, executive summary, paper, abstract or other document provided by the Contractor under Clauses 12 and 13;
"Party"	a Party to this Agreement;
"Personal Data"	meaning given in the GDPR;
"Personal Data Breach"	meaning given in the GDPR.
"Pre-Commercial Procurement"	means the public procurement of research and development services where the contracting authority or contracting entity does not reserve all the results and benefits of the contract exclusively for itself for use in the conduct of its own affairs, but shares them with the providers under market conditions.
"Processor"	meaning given in the GDPR.
"Processor Personnel"	means all directors, officers, employees, agents, consultants and contractors of the Processor and/or of any Sub-Processor engaged in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement;
"Project"	means the Research together with the Results;
"Project Period"	means the period commencing on the Commencement Date and ending on the Completion Date or such later date as may be agreed between the Parties unless otherwise determined in accordance with the terms of the Agreement;
"Protective Measures"	Appropriate technical and organisational measures which may include: pseudonymising and encrypting Personal Data, ensuring

confidentiality, integrity, availability and resilience of systems and services, ensuring that availability of and access to Personal Data can be restored in a timely manner after an incident, and regularly assessing and evaluating the effectiveness of such measures adopted by it including those outlined in Schedule 2.

"Research"	means the scope of work specified in Schedule 3;
"Results"	means any Data, or information or other material generated by the Project;
"Services"	means the services being provided by the Contractor to enable fulfillment of the Project ;
"Sub-Contract"	any contract or agreement or proposed contract or agreement between the Contractor and any third party whereby that third party agrees to provide to the Contractor the Services or any part thereof or facilities or services necessary for the provision of the Services or any part thereof or necessary for the management, direction or control of the Services or any part thereof. Sub-Contractor shall be construed accordingly;
"Subprocessor"	any third party appointed to process Personal Data on behalf of that Processor related to this Agreement.
"Variation"	means a variation to the Agreement executed through the completion of a Variation to Agreement Form signed on behalf of the Parties in accordance with Clause 6.

1.2 The interpretation and construction of the Agreement shall be subject to the following provisions:

- 1.2.1 a reference to any statute, enactment, order, regulation or other similar instrument shall be construed as a reference to the statute, enactment, order, regulation or instrument as subsequently amended or re-enacted;
- 1.2.2 the headings to Clauses are for ease of reference only and shall not affect the interpretation or construction of the Clauses;
- 1.2.3 references to Clauses are references to Clauses in the Schedule of the Agreement in which they appear, unless otherwise stated;
- 1.2.4 Clauses 2 to 16, 18 to 22, 25 and 29 to 30 in schedule 2 shall be treated as conditions or fundamental terms of this Agreement, breach of which shall entitle the innocent party to claim damages as well as affirm or terminate the contract in accordance with Clause 17;
- 1.2.5 where the context allows, references to male gender include the female gender and the neuter, and the singular includes the plural and vice versa.

2. Administration and Direction of the Project

- 2.1 The Authority may publish details of the Project for any non-commercial purpose, subject to the provisions of the Agreement. Such publication shall require the consent of the Contractor, and such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.
- 2.2 The Contractor shall ensure that each member of the Contractor's Team engaged on the Project observes the Conditions of this Agreement and any Variation entered into between the Parties hereto and that the Contractor's Team are advised of any consequent changes in the scope of the Agreement or the Project.
- 2.3 Notwithstanding the provisions of Clause 17, the Authority may terminate the Agreement if any of the Contractor's Key Staff are not available for the entire period needed to fulfil their duties in the Project, subject to prior discussion having first been held with the Contractor to attempt to identify and agree a mutually acceptable replacement and where the lack of availability of one or more of the Key Staff causes a material risk to the fulfilment of the delivery objective of the Project.

- 2.4 The objectives of the Project are set out in Schedule 3. Within such objectives, details of the exact programme to be followed and the day-to-day responsibility for carrying out this programme will be under the control of the Contractor, in consultation, where appropriate, with the Authority's Representative.
- 2.5 The Contractor shall ensure that it communicates in a full, frank and prompt manner with the Authority and such other third parties as may be notified to the Contractor by the Authority. The Contractor shall advise the Authority as required on the Project. In particular, the Contractor must notify the Authority of any proposed deviation from the agreed protocol or if significant developments occur as a study progresses, whether in relation to the safety of individuals or to scientific direction.
- 2.6 The Authority reserves the right to terminate this Agreement forthwith should the Contractor be unwilling or unable for any reason to continue with the Project or if, in the reasonable opinion of the Authority, the Contractor is consistently failing to achieve an acceptable standard in relation to the Project. If this occurs, the Authority shall not be obliged to make any further financial payment to the Contractor.

3. Obligations of the Contractor and the Authority

- 3.1 The Contractor shall manage and complete the Project in accordance with the specification as set out in Schedule 3 and shall allocate sufficient resources to the Project to enable it to comply with this obligation.
- 3.2 The Contractor shall meet, any performance dates specified in Schedule 3 or elsewhere in the Agreement. If the Contractor fails to do so, the Authority may, after giving the Contractor not less than 14 days notice of its intention to do the same, (without prejudice to any other rights it may have):
- 3.2.1 terminate this agreement in whole or in part without liability to the Contractor;
 - 3.2.2 refuse to accept any subsequent performance of the Project which the Contractor attempts to make;
 - 3.2.3 hold the Contractor accountable for any loss and additional costs incurred; and
 - 3.2.4 have all sums previously paid by the Authority to the Contractor under this agreement refunded by the Contractor.
- 3.3 The Contractor shall:
- 3.3.1 co-operate with the Authority in all matters relating to the Project;
 - 3.3.2 subject to the prior written approval of the Authority, appoint or, at the written request of the Authority, replace on the Project without delay:
 - 3.3.2.1 the Contractor's Representative; and
 - 3.3.2.2 Key Staff or any member of the Contractor's Team, who shall be suitably skilled, experienced and qualified to carry out the Project.
 - 3.3.3 subject to clause 3.3.2, ensure that the same person acts as the Contractor's Representative throughout the term of this Project;
 - 3.3.4 procure the availability of the Contractor's Representative and Key Staff for the purposes of the Project;
 - 3.3.5 promptly inform the Authority of the absence of the Contractor's Representative and/or Key Staff. If the Authority so requires, the Contractor shall provide a suitably qualified replacement;
 - 3.3.6 not make any changes to the Contractor's Representative or the Key Staff without the prior written approval of the Authority, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed; and
 - 3.3.7 ensure that the Contractor's Team uses reasonable skill and care during the Project.
 - 3.3.8 observe, and ensure that the Contractor's Team observe, all rules and regulations and any other reasonable requirements of the Authority;

- 3.3.9 notify the Authority as soon as it becomes aware of any issues which arise in relation to the Project; and
 - 3.3.10 before the Commencement Date obtain, and at all times maintain, all necessary licences and consents and comply with all relevant legislation in relation to the Project.
 - 3.3.11 immediately disclose to the Authority any potential conflict of interest, including where the Contractor may benefit from external advisors who were or have been involved in planning or undertaking the Project or the associated call for tenders.
 - 3.3.12 ensure, as far as reasonably possible, the adoption of open standards and interoperability in the innovative solutions which are achieved as a result of the research services in order to promote early adoption.
- 3.5 The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the Authority is entering into this agreement on the basis that the details of the Project are accurate and complete in all material respects, and is not misleading.
- 3.6 The Authority shall:
- 3.6.1 co-operate with the Contractor in all matters relating to the Project and appoint (and, as it thinks fit, replace) the Authority's Representative in relation to the Project, who shall have the authority contractually to bind the Authority on matters relating to the Project;
 - 3.6.2 provide such access to the Authority's premises and data, and such office accommodation and other facilities as may reasonably be requested by the Contractor and agreed with the Contractor in writing in advance, for the purposes of the Project;
 - 3.6.3 provide such information as the Contractor may reasonably request and the Contractor considers reasonably necessary, in order to carry out the Project, in a timely manner, and ensure that it is accurate in all material respects; and
 - 3.6.4 inform the Contractor of all health and safety rules and regulations and any other reasonable security requirements that apply at any of the Authority's premises.

4. Accounting and Payments

- 4.1 The total amount to be paid by the Authority to the Contractor shall not exceed the amount detailed in Schedule 4. Subject to these limits the Contractor is free to administer the funds within the terms of this Agreement without further reference to the Authority.
- 4.2 Payments to third parties shall remain the responsibility of the Contractor who shall ensure that such payments are made promptly.
- 4.3 During the Project Period, payments will be made by the Authority in accordance with dates and amounts specified in Schedule 4. The Authority may suspend this payment schedule at any time if in the view of the Authority, acting reasonably, satisfactory progress on the Project has not been maintained, or reports have not been submitted as required under Clauses 12 and 13.
- 4.4 The Authority may request at any time such evidence as may reasonably be required that the Contractor has used the amounts paid in accordance with Schedule 4 in connection with the Project. The Contractor shall maintain proper financial records relating to the Project at all times during the Project Period and for a period of six years after the end of the Project Period.
- 4.5 The Contractor shall not make any material changes to the work detailed in Schedule 3, or the total amount payable under the Agreement, without prior written approval of the Authority.
- 4.6 The Contractor grants to the Authority and to any statutory or regulatory auditors of the Authority and to authorised agents the right of reasonable access to (and if necessary to copy) the relevant financial records during normal business hours.
- 4.7 The Contractor shall provide all reasonable assistance at all times during the term of the Agreement and during the period of two years after termination or expiry of this Agreement for the purposes of allowing the Authority to obtain such information as is necessary to fulfil the Authority's obligations to supply information

for Parliamentary, Governmental, Judicial or other administrative purposes and/or to carry out an audit of the Contractor's compliance with this Agreement including all activities, performance, security and integrity in connection therewith.

4.8 On completion of the Project Period, the final payment in respect of costs properly incurred under the Agreement will be paid by the Authority to the Contractor within 30 (thirty) days, provided that:

4.8.1 the Project has been completed to the reasonable satisfaction of the Authority;

4.8.2 the reports required under Clauses 12 and 13 have been submitted by the Contractor; and

4.8.3 agreement has been reached in respect of any items remaining for disposal.

4.9 If at any time an overpayment has been made to the Contractor for any reason whatsoever, the amount of such overpayment shall be taken into account in the assessing of any further payments, or shall be recoverable from the Contractor at the Authority's discretion.

4.10 The Contractor shall keep and maintain until six years after this Agreement has been completed, or as long a period as may be agreed between the parties, full and accurate records of the Project including:

4.10.1 all aspects of the Project;

4.10.2 all expenditure reimbursed by the Authority; and

4.10.3 all payments made by the Authority.

and the Contractor shall on request afford the Authority or the Authority's representatives such access to those records as may be required in connection with the Agreement.

4.11 Where the Contractor enters into a Sub-Contract with a supplier or contractor for the purpose of performing the Agreement, it shall cause a term to be included in such a Sub-Contract that requires payment to be made of undisputed sums by the Contractor to the Sub-Contractor within a specified period not exceeding 30 days from the receipt of a valid invoice, as defined by the Sub-Contract requirements.

4.12 Wherever, under the Agreement, any sum of money is recoverable from or payable by the Contractor (including any sum that the Contractor is liable to pay to the Authority in respect of any breach of the Agreement), the Authority may unilaterally deduct that sum from any sum then due, or which at any later time may become due to the Contractor under the Agreement or under any other agreement or contract with the Authority.

4.13 The Contractor shall make any payments due to the Authority without any deduction whether by way of set-off, counterclaim, discount, abatement or otherwise, unless the Contractor has a valid court order requiring an amount equal to such deduction to be paid by the Authority to the Contractor.

5. Set Off

If any sum of money shall be due from the Contractor to the Authority or any other Government Department, the same may be deducted from any sum then due or which at any time thereafter may become due to the Contractor under this Agreement or any other agreement with the Authority or with any other department, office or agency of the Crown.

6. Variation

6.1 If at any time it appears likely that any provision of the Agreement, in particular the Project, needs to be varied, the Contractor shall immediately inform the Authority in writing requesting a Variation to the Agreement, giving full details of the justification for the request and giving proposals for the Variation to the Agreement. Upon receipt of such a request the Authority may:

6.1.1 agree to vary the Agreement;

6.1.2 vary the Project in a manner which the Contractor agrees can be carried out within the Project Period and Approved Cost;

- 6.1.3 refuse the request and require the continuation of the Project in accordance with the Agreement; or
- 6.1.4 give notice of termination in accordance with Clause 17.

6.2 Any Variation to the Agreement shall be set out in a Variation to Agreement Form as set out at Schedule A to this Schedule 2 and signed by both Parties.

7. Staff Appointments

- 7.1 The Contractor shall ensure that the terms and conditions of staff employed to provide services in connection with this Agreement contain provisions in respect of Intellectual Property which are compatible with the terms of this Agreement.
- 7.2 The Contractor shall ensure that any individuals employed by or having a contract for services with the Contractor relating to this Agreement shall comply with any of the Authority's rules and regulations.

8 Publicity

- 8.1 During the Project Period, and prior to the publication of the Results or Data or of matters arising from such Results or Data in accordance with Clause 16, the Contractor shall not without the prior written consent of the Authority release, or otherwise make available to third parties, information relating to the Agreement or the Project by means of any public statement in particular any press announcement or displays or oral presentations to meetings.
- 8.2 In the event that the Contractor fails to comply with Clause 8.1 the Authority reserves the right to terminate the Agreement for Default by notice in writing in accordance with Clause 17.4.

9. Confidentiality

- 9.1 In respect of any Confidential Information that it may receive from the other Party and subject always to the remainder of this Clause 9, the receiving Party undertakes to keep secret and strictly confidential and shall not disclose any such Confidential Information to any third party, without the disclosing Party's prior written consent provided that:
 - 9.1.1 the receiving Party shall not be prevented from using any general knowledge, experience or skills which were in its possession prior to the commencement of the contract concerned; and
 - 9.1.2 nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as to prevent either Party from using data processing techniques, ideas, know-how and the like gained during the performance of the Agreement concerned in the furtherance of its normal business, to the extent that this does not result in a disclosure of confidential information or infringement of any valid Intellectual Property Rights of either Party or the unauthorised processing or release of any Personal Data.
- 9.2 Clause 9.1 shall not apply to any Confidential Information received by one Party from the other:
 - 9.2.1 which is or becomes public knowledge (otherwise than by breach of this Clause);
 - 9.2.2 which was in the possession of the receiving Party, without restriction as to its disclosure, before receiving it from the disclosing Party;
 - 9.2.3 which is received from a third party who lawfully acquired it and who is under no obligation restricting its disclosure;
 - 9.2.4 is independently developed without access to the Confidential Information as evidenced by receiving Party's written notes; or
 - 9.2.5 which must be disclosed pursuant to a statutory, legal or parliamentary obligation placed upon the Party making the disclosure, including any requirements for disclosure under the FOIA, or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
- 9.3 The obligations of each of the Parties contained in Clause 9.1 above shall continue without limit in point of time. In the event that the Contractor fails to comply with this Clause 9.3 the Authority reserves the right to terminate the Agreement by notice in writing for Default in accordance with Clause 17.4.

10. Data Protection Legislation (GDPR)

- 10.1 The Parties acknowledge that for the purposes of the Data Protection Legislation, the Authority is the Controller and the Contractor is the Processor unless otherwise specified in Schedule 7. The only processing that the Processor is authorised to do is listed in Schedule 7 by the Controller and may not be determined by the Processor.
- 10.2 The Processor shall notify the Controller immediately if it considers that any of the Controller's instructions infringe the Data Protection Legislation
- 10.3 The Processor shall provide all reasonable assistance to the Controller in the preparation of any Data Protection Impact Assessment prior to commencing any processing. Such assistance may, at the discretion of the Controller, include:
- (a) a systematic description of the envisaged processing operations and the purpose of the processing;
 - (b) an assessment of the necessity and proportionality of the processing operations in relation to the Services;
 - (c) an assessment of the risks to the rights and freedoms of Data Subjects; and
 - (d) the measures envisaged to address the risks, including safeguards, security measures and mechanisms to ensure the protection of Personal Data.
- 10.4 The Processor shall, in relation to any Personal Data processed in connection with its obligations under this Agreement:
- (a) process that Personal Data only in accordance with Schedule [7], unless the Processor is required to do otherwise by Law. If it is so required the Processor shall promptly notify the Controller before processing the Personal Data unless prohibited by Law;
 - (b) ensure that it has in place Protective Measures, which are appropriate to protect against a Data Loss Event, which the Controller may reasonably reject (but failure to reject shall not amount to approval by the Controller of the adequacy of the Protective Measures), having taken account of the:
 - (i) nature of the data to be protected;
 - (ii) harm that might result from a Data Loss Event;
 - (iii) state of technological development; and
 - (iv) cost of implementing any measures;
 - (c) ensure that :
 - (i) the Processor Personnel do not process Personal Data except in accordance with this Agreement (and in particular Schedule 7);
 - (ii) it takes all reasonable steps to ensure the reliability and integrity of any Processor Personnel who have access to the Personal Data and ensure that they:
 - (A) are aware of and comply with the Processor's duties under this clause;
 - (B) are subject to appropriate confidentiality undertakings with the Processor or any Sub-processor;
 - (C) are informed of the confidential nature of the Personal Data and do not publish, disclose or divulge any of the Personal Data to any third Party unless directed in writing to do so by the Controller or as otherwise permitted by this Agreement; and
 - (D) have undergone adequate training in the use, care, protection and handling of

Personal Data; and

- (d) not transfer Personal Data outside of the EU unless the prior written consent of the Controller has been obtained and the following conditions are fulfilled:
 - (i) the Controller or the Processor has provided appropriate safeguards in relation to the transfer (whether in accordance with GDPR Article 46 or LED Article 37) as determined by the Controller;
 - (ii) the Data Subject has enforceable rights and effective legal remedies;
 - (iii) the Processor complies with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation by providing an adequate level of protection to any Personal Data that is transferred (or, if it is not so bound, uses its best endeavours to assist the Controller in meeting its obligations); and
 - (iv) the Processor complies with any reasonable instructions notified to it in advance by the Controller with respect to the processing of the Personal Data;
- (e) at the written direction of the Controller, delete or return Personal Data (and any copies of it) to the Controller on termination of the Agreement unless the Processor is required by Law to retain the Personal Data.

10.5 Subject to clause 10.6, the Processor shall notify the Controller immediately if it:

- (a) receives a Data Subject Request (or purported Data Subject Request);
- (b) receives a request to rectify, block or erase any Personal Data;
- (c) receives any other request, complaint or communication relating to either Party's obligations under the Data Protection Legislation;
- (d) receives any communication from the Information Commissioner or any other regulatory authority in connection with Personal Data processed under this Agreement;
- (e) receives a request from any third Party for disclosure of Personal Data where compliance with such request is required or purported to be required by Law; or
- (f) becomes aware of a Data Loss Event.

10.6 The Processor's obligation to notify under clause 10.5 shall include the provision of further information to the Controller in phases, as details become available.

10.7 Taking into account the nature of the processing, the Processor shall provide the Controller with full assistance in relation to either Party's obligations under Data Protection Legislation and any complaint, communication or request made under clause 10.5 (and insofar as possible within the timescales reasonably required by the Controller) including by promptly providing:

- (a) the Controller with full details and copies of the complaint, communication or request;
- (b) such assistance as is reasonably requested by the Controller to enable the Controller to comply with a Data Subject Request within the relevant timescales set out in the Data Protection Legislation;
- (c) the Controller, at its request, with any Personal Data it holds in relation to a Data Subject;
- (d) assistance as requested by the Controller following any Data Loss Event;
- (e) assistance as requested by the Controller with respect to any request from the Information Commissioner's Office, or any consultation by the Controller with the Information Commissioner's Office.

10.8 The Processor shall maintain complete and accurate records and information to demonstrate its compliance with this clause. This requirement does not apply where the Processor employs fewer than 250 staff, unless:

- (a) the Controller determines that the processing is not occasional;
- (b) the Controller determines the processing includes special categories of data as referred to in Article 9(1) of the GDPR or Personal Data relating to criminal convictions and offences referred to in Article 10 of the GDPR; or
- (c) the Controller determines that the processing is likely to result in a risk to the rights and freedoms of Data Subjects

10.9 The Processor shall allow for audits of its Data Processing activity by the Controller or the Controller's designated auditor.

10.10 Each Party shall designate its own data protection officer if required by the Data Protection Legislation

Before allowing any Sub-processor to process any Personal Data related to this Agreement, the Processor must:

- (a) notify the Controller in writing of the intended Sub-processor and processing;
- (b) obtain the written consent of the Controller;
- (c) enter into a written agreement with the Sub-processor which give effect to the terms set out in this clause [10] such that they apply to the Sub-processor; and
- (d) provide the Controller with such information regarding the Sub-processor as the Controller may reasonably require.

10.12 The Processor shall remain fully liable for all acts or omissions of any of its Sub-processors.

10.13 The Controller may, at any time on not less than 30 Working Days' notice, revise this clause by replacing it with any applicable controller to processor standard clauses or similar terms forming part of an applicable certification scheme (which shall apply when incorporated by attachment to this Agreement).

10.14 The Parties agree to take account of any guidance issued by the Information Commissioner's Office. The Controller may on not less than 30 Working Days' notice to the Processor amend this agreement to ensure that it complies with any guidance issued by the Information Commissioner's Office.

10.15 The Contractor shall fully indemnify and hold harmless the Authority, its employees and agents against all liabilities, losses, costs, charges and expenses incurred as a result of any claims, demands, actions and proceedings made or brought against the Authority by any person arising from the loss, unauthorised disclosure of Personal Data by the Contractor, or any Sub-Contractor, servant or agent of the Contractor or any person within the control of the Contractor.

10.16 No information which would lead to the identification of an individual shall be included in any publications without the prior agreement in writing of the individual concerned. No mention shall be made of individual officers of the Authority, nor shall information be included which might lead to their identification, without the prior agreement in writing of the Authority.

10.17 Any personal data produced from the Contractor's output/deliverables that are subsequently shared with the Technology Strategy Board (trading as "Innovate UK") and or the Government Digital Service (GDS) will be provided in an anonymised form, in accordance with the Data Protection Act; GDPR.

10.18 Any relevant information, including Confidential Information, produced by the Contractor and transferred to the Authority during the Project which is not Personal Data may also be shared by the Authority with the Crown, for their individual storage, processing and use in accordance with their information management and data sharing policies. For the avoidance of doubt, the Crown shall not release such Confidential Information to third parties without the Contractor's prior written permission.

11. Ethics

The Contractor will ensure that work in any way connected with this Project is conducted in accordance with the Authorities' guidelines, as may be issued, or referred to, from time to time by the Authority, copies of which are to be made available to the Contractor as appropriate or on reasonable request.

12. Monitoring and Reporting

- 12.1 Progress of the Project will be reviewed periodically by the Authority's Representative against the specifications detailed in Schedule 3.
- 12.2 The Contractor shall provide an interim report when reasonably required to do so by the Authority. The interim report shall be in a form and otherwise in compliance with the guidance notes issued by the Authority's Representative as amended from time to time and shall detail all Data, methods, Results and provisional conclusions together with management information and any other information relating to the Project.
- 12.3 During the Project Period the Contractor shall provide verbal or written reports as reasonably required by the Authority on any aspect of the Project.
- 12.4 The Contractor will allow its facilities, procedures and documentation to be submitted for scrutiny by the Authority or its auditors in order to ascertain compliance with the relevant laws of the United Kingdom and the terms of this Agreement.
- 12.5 The Contractor shall retain and maintain all assets necessary to ensure continued compliance with the FOIA and all other primary legislation that may apply from time to time.

13. Final Report and Evaluation

- 13.1 The Contractor shall provide a final report on the Project, in the approved language, by the expiry date of the Agreement or the date of termination of this Agreement. The final report shall be in a form which is in compliance with the guidance notes issued by the Authority's Representative as amended from time to time or as otherwise required by the Authority's Representative and shall include the Data, methods, Results and final conclusions together with management information and any other information relating to the Project up to the Completion Date.
- 13.2 Notwithstanding the provisions of Clauses 12 and 13.1, the Authority's representative is entitled to carry out a visit to the Contractor's premises at any time for the purpose of due diligence and evaluation in respect of the Project.

14. Intellectual Property Rights

- 14.1 All Background IP used or supplied under this Agreement in connection with the Project shall remain the property of the Party introducing the same and nothing contained in this Agreement or any licence agreement pursuant to the Project shall affect the rights of either Party in its Background IP.
- 14.2 Subject to Clauses 14.3 and 15.6, the Intellectual Property rights arising out of the Project ("Foreground IP") shall belong to the Contractor. The Contractor hereby grants to the Authority¹ a UK wide irrevocable, royalty-free non-exclusive licence to use the Foreground IP. Any Background IP supplied by the Contractor during the Project that is required to use the Foreground IP will be at a fair and reasonable market price. The Authority shall have the right to grant a non-exclusive UK wide sub-licence to use the Foreground IP to any third party within the UK at a fair and reasonable market price. Any sub-licence(s) granted by the Authority to any sub-licensee is subject to approval from the Authority. The Authority shall notify the Contractor of any such sub-licences granted and the salient terms of the licence (e.g. name of third party, start and end date of licence, scope, exclusions, etc.). The Contractor shall upon written request by the Authority provide a non-exclusive non sub-licensable UK wide licence to use any Background IP supplied by the Contractor during the Project that is required to use the Foreground IP to any third party within the UK at a fair and reasonable market price.
- 14.3 The Contractor hereby grants to the Authority a UK wide irrevocable, royalty-free non-exclusive licence,

together with the right to grant sub-licences, to use or publish any Data and Results arising from the Project.

- 14.4 Notwithstanding its ownership of the Foreground IP, the Contractor shall not assign or transfer the Foreground IP to any third party without the prior written approval of the Authority, not to be unreasonably delayed or withheld. If the Contractor assigns or transfers the Foreground IP, it shall procure that the assignee or transferee shall enter into such instrument as necessary to comply with the Contractor's obligations set out in this Agreement, and particularly those at Clauses 14.2, 14.3, 15 and 16.

15. Exploitation of Foreground IP and Results

- 15.1 The Contractor shall promptly inform the Authority of any Results which are capable of exploitation whether patentable or not.

- 15.2 The Contractor shall, as appropriate, devise, publish, implement and maintain procedures for the management of Intellectual Property in the Results and in particular, but without limitation, shall use all reasonable endeavours to ensure that:

15.2.1 the Results of the Project are identified, recorded and carefully distinguished from the outputs of other research;

15.2.2 prior to any publication of the Results of the Project, patentable inventions arising from the Results are identified, duly considered for patentability and, where it is reasonable so to do, patent applications in respect thereof are filed at the British or European Patent Office; and

15.2.3 all such patent applications are diligently executed having regard to all relevant circumstances.

- 15.3 The Contractor shall permit the Authority to monitor the operation and effectiveness of the Contractor's procedures for the management of Intellectual Property in such a way as the Authority considers reasonably necessary.

- 15.4 Consistent with the good management of Intellectual Property and the agreement of the Authority, the Contractor shall use its best endeavours to:

15.4.1 promote the dissemination of the Results of the Project; and

15.4.2 where reasonable and practicable, exploit commercially such Results to generate either capital or revenue or both.

- 15.5 The Contractor may exploit commercially any publications arising from the Project.

- 15.6 If within three years of its creation, any Intellectual Property in the Results or Foreground IP has not been commercially exploited by the Contractor, and the Contractor is not using its best endeavours to do so, the Contractor shall on written request by the Authority promptly assign the Intellectual Property Rights in the Results or Foreground IP to the Authority. Each Party shall bear its own costs in such assignment.

16. Publication

- 16.1 The Authority's Representative must be notified prior to any publication (whether in oral, written or other form) in particular any press announcement of the Research, Results or Data or of matters arising from such Results or Data. One draft copy of the proposed publication shall be sent to the Authority's Representative at the same time as submission for publication or at least 28 days before the date intended for publication whichever is earlier.

- 16.2 In the event that the Contractor fails to comply with Clause 16.1 the Authority reserves the right to terminate the Agreement by notice in writing with immediate effect.

- 16.3 Subject to the provisions of Clause 9 and notwithstanding the provisions of Clause 14 the Authority's Representative may, at any time after consultation with the Contractor, publish public summaries of the Material, Research and/or Results for any non-commercial purpose, including information about key Results attained and lessons learnt on the feasibility of the explored solution approaches and the potential for future deployment of solutions. Specific details shall not be disclosed; that are deemed by the Contractor to be against the legitimate commercial interest of the Contractor, that are contrary to the public interest, that would hinder application of the law or which could distort fair competition between Contractor and the other

contractors in the Competition. The timing of any such publication will be subject as far as possible to prior consultation with the Contractor.

- 16.4 Any publication resulting from work carried out under this Agreement shall acknowledge the Authority's financial support and carry a disclaimer as the Authority may require or in the absence of direction from the Authority a notice as follows:

"This report is work commissioned by the Authority. The views expressed in this publication are those of the author(s) and not necessarily those of the Authority".

17. Termination Upon Occurrence of Events

- 17.1 Without prejudice to any other provision of the Agreement, this Agreement may be terminated by either Party giving one month's notice² in writing to the other, unless the time remaining to the end of the Agreement phase is less than one month, in which case the notification time shall be all remaining time to the end of the Agreement phase. Should the option to terminate be exercised by the Authority, it shall indemnify the Contractor from and against all and any actual loss unavoidably incurred by reason or in consequence of the termination provided that the Contractor takes all immediate and reasonable steps to minimise the loss.
- 17.2 With regards to Clause 17.1 the Authority will not pay any sum which, when taken together with any sums paid or due or becoming due to the Contractor under this Agreement, will exceed such total sums as would have been payable under this Agreement if the Contractor had fulfilled its obligations under this Agreement.
- 17.3 The Authority may at any time and from time to time by notice in writing terminate this Agreement without liability for any damage, loss or expenses arising as a result of or in connection with such termination if there is a change of control (as defined by section 416 of the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988) in the Contractor. The Authority shall only be permitted to exercise its rights pursuant to this Clause 17.3 for 6 (six) months after any such change of control and shall not be permitted to exercise such rights where the Authority has agreed in advance in writing to the particular change of control and such change of control takes place as proposed. The Contractor shall notify the Authority within 2 (two) weeks of any change of control taking place.
- 17.4 The Authority may at any time by notice in writing terminate this Agreement without liability for any damage, loss or expenses arising as a result of or in connection with such termination if:
- 17.4.1 any approvals consent or licences required under this Agreement are not given unconditionally within 6 (six) months of the commencement of the Project Period;
 - 17.4.2 the Contractor is subject to an Insolvency Event;
 - 17.4.3 the Contractor is in Default under this Agreement and if:
 - 17.4.3.1 the Default is capable of remedy and the Contractor shall have failed to remedy the Default within 30 (thirty) days of written notice being sent to the Contractor specifying the Default and requiring its remedy; or
 - 17.4.3.2 the Default is not capable of remedy;
 - 17.4.4 where any provision of this Agreement (other than as previously specified in the preceding provisions of this Clause 17) expressly entitles the Authority to terminate this Agreement.
- 17.5 Termination of this Agreement by the Authority under the preceding provisions of this Clause 17 shall (at the option of the Authority) terminate this Agreement with immediate effect as from the date of service of the notice of that termination or from the expiry of a period (not exceeding 6 (six) months) specified in that notice.

18 Consequence of Termination

- 18.1 Termination of this Agreement, however caused, shall not:
- 18.1.1 release the Contractor from any duty or obligation of confidence which falls on it, its servants, agents, employees or former employees under this Agreement or under the general law

governing confidential information;

18.1.2 prejudice or affect any rights, action or remedy which shall have accrued before termination or shall accrue thereafter to any Party;

18.1.3 affect the continuing obligations of the parties under this Agreement.

19. Equipment

19.1 The Contractor shall take all practical steps to purchase all materials and equipment at a fair and reasonable price. The Authority may inspect the original quotations and invoices issued to the Contractor for equipment purchased in connection with the Project and recover any funds provided for the purchase if the Contractor does not provide this documentation on request.

19.2 At the end of the Project Period, and after the final presentation of the Results of the Project, all equipment purchased for use on the Project with funds provided by the Authority shall become the property of the Contractor.

20. Warranties and Indemnities

20.1 The Contractor warrants and represents that:

20.1.1 the Contractor has full capacity and authority and all necessary licences, permits and consents to enter into and perform this Agreement;

20.1.2 this Agreement is executed by a duly authorised representative of the Contractor;

20.1.3 there are no actions, suits or proceedings pending or, to the Contractor's knowledge, threatened against or affecting the Contractor before any court or administrative body or tribunal that might affect the ability of the Contractor to meet and carry out its obligations under this Agreement;

20.1.4 the Project will be carried out by appropriately experienced, qualified and trained personnel with all due skill, care and diligence;

20.1.5 the Contractor will discharge its obligations hereunder with all due skill, care and diligence including, but not limited to, good industry practice and (without limiting the generality of the foregoing) in accordance with its own established internal procedures;

20.1.6 the provision of the Project and the Authority's use thereof shall not infringe any Intellectual Property Rights of any third party.

21. Indemnity and Insurance

21.1 The Contractor shall indemnify the Authority, their officers, servants and agents fully against any liability, loss, claim or proceedings whatsoever arising under any statute or at common law in respect of:

21.1.1 any damage to property, real or personal, including any infringement of third party Intellectual Property rights whether patents, copyright, registered designs or otherwise;

21.1.2 any injury to persons, including injury resulting in death; and

21.1.3 arising out of or in the course of or in connection with the Project except in so far as such damages or injury shall be due to any act or neglect of the Authority.

21.2 The Contractor shall promptly notify the Authority if any claim or demand is made or action brought against the Contractor for infringement or alleged infringement of Intellectual Property which might affect the Project.

21.3 The Contractor shall effect and maintain with a reputable insurance company a policy or policies of insurance providing an adequate level of cover in respect of all risks which may be incurred by the Contractor, arising out of the Contractor's performance of the Agreement.

21.4 The Contractor shall hold employer's liability insurance in respect of staff in accordance with any legal requirement for the time being in force.

- 21.5 The Contractor shall produce to the Authority's Representative, on request, copies of all insurance policies referred to in this Clause or other evidence confirming the existence and extent of the cover given by those policies, together with receipts or other evidence of payment of the latest premiums due under those policies.
- 21.6 The terms of any insurance or the amount of cover shall not relieve the Contractor of any liabilities under the Agreement. It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to determine the amount of insurance cover that will be adequate to enable the Contractor to satisfy any liability referred to in Clause 21.3.
- 21.7 Save as expressly stated elsewhere in this Agreement neither Party shall be liable to the other for consequential loss or damage.
- 21.8 The Contractor shall at its own expense conduct any litigation arising from any such claims, demands, actions or proceedings and all the negotiations for the settlement of the same and the Authority hereby agrees to grant the Contractor exclusive control of any such litigation or the negotiations for the settlement of the same.

22. Assignability

- 22.1 The Contractor shall not sub-contract, transfer or assign the whole or any part of this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Authority whose consent may be subject to such terms and conditions as the Authority may see fit to impose.
- 22.2 The Contractor shall be responsible for the acts and omissions of his sub-contractors as though they were his own.

23. Severability

- 23.1 If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, illegal or unenforceable for any reason by any court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be severed and the remainder of the provisions hereof shall continue in full force and effect as if this Agreement had been executed with the invalid provisions eliminated.
- 23.2 In the event of a holding of invalidity so fundamental as to prevent the accomplishment of the purpose of this Agreement, the Parties shall immediately commence good faith negotiations to remedy such invalidity.

24. Waiver

The waiver by the Authority of any right or remedy in respect of any breach of any term or condition or requirement of this Agreement shall not prevent the subsequent enforcement thereof and shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any right or remedy in respect of any subsequent breach.

25. Corrupt Gifts or Payments

- 25.1 The Contractor shall at all times comply with all of its obligations under the Bribery Act 2010.
- 25.2 Any breach of this Clause, by the Contractor or by anyone acting on his behalf or employed by him, whether with or without his knowledge, or the commission of any offence by the Contractor or by anyone acting for him or employed by him in relation to this Agreement or any other contract shall entitle the Authority to terminate the Agreement and recover from the Contractor the amount of any loss resulting from such a termination and/or recover from the Contractor the amount or value of such gift, consideration or commission.

26. Dispute Resolution

- 26.1 Any dispute between the parties arising out of or in connection with this Agreement (other than in relation to the payment of any money) shall in the first instance be referred to the Contractor's Project Manager (as defined in Schedule 3) and the Authority's Contract Manager (as defined in Schedule 3) for resolution. The parties agree to work together in good faith to resolve any such dispute.
- 26.2 If within 14 days of the meeting of the Contractor's Project Manager and the Authority Contract Manager the dispute has not been resolved, the parties agree to escalate the dispute to a Director of the Contractor and the appropriate Officer of the Authority or such other person as the Authority sees fit and who shall have responsibility to settle such dispute on behalf of the Authority. The Director of the Contractor and the Officer of the Authority shall meet within 7 days of the reference to them of any dispute and shall work together in

good faith to resolve the dispute.

- 26.3 If within 14 days after such meeting the dispute has not been resolved, the dispute may be referred, by either Party, to mediation. The parties shall agree the Mediator within 14 days. The fee for the appointed Mediator shall be shared equally between the parties.
- 26.4 Nothing in Clauses 26.1 26.2 or 26.3 shall preclude either Party from commencing proceedings. .
- 26.5 If the matter cannot be resolved through mediation, the Parties will, at the request of either of them, attempt in good faith to resolve the dispute through an Alternative Dispute Resolution (“ADR”) procedure agreed in advance between the Parties.
- 26.6 In accordance with Clause 26.5 above, the dispute may be referred to a single arbitrator to be agreed upon by the Parties or in default of agreement within 14 days to be nominated by the President for the time being of the Chartered Institute of Arbitrators in accordance with the Arbitration Act 1996. The arbitration shall take place in London and shall be in accordance with the Arbitration Act 1996 and such arbitration rules as the Parties may agree or, in default of agreement, in accordance with the Rules of the London Court of International Arbitration which Rules are deemed to be incorporated by reference into this clause.
- 26.7 The decision of the Arbitrator shall be final and binding on the Parties, although nothing in this Agreement shall prevent either Party from seeking statutory remedies under the Arbitration Act 1996.

27. Notices

- 27.1 All notices to be given hereunder shall be in writing and may be served either personally at or by registered post to the address of the relevant Party as set out in Schedule 5, or at another address as it may from time to time be notified in writing to the other Party. In the case of postal service notice shall be deemed to have been given 3 working days after the day on which the notice was posted.

28. Relationships

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as to make any Party the employee, agent, partner or legal representative of the other Party for any purpose whatsoever. No Party is granted any right or authority to assume or create any obligation or responsibility, expressed or implied, on behalf of or in the name of the other Party. In fulfilling obligations pursuant to this Agreement the Contractor shall be acting as an independent contractor at arm's length from the Authority.

29. Freedom of Information Act 2000

- 29.1 The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the Authority is subject to the requirements of the FOIA and the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. The Contractor shall provide all necessary assistance to and fully cooperate with the Authority to enable the Authority to comply with its obligations under that legislation.
- 29.2 The Contractor shall and shall procure that its sub-contractors shall:
- 29.2.1 transfer any request for Information from any third party to the Authority as soon as practicable after receipt and in any event within five working days of receiving a request for Information;
 - 29.2.2 provide the Authority with a copy of all Information in its possession or power in the form that the Authority requires within five working days (or such other period as the Authority may specify) of the Authority requesting that Information;
 - 29.2.3 provide all necessary assistance as reasonably requested by the Authority to enable the Authority to respond to a request for Information within the time for compliance set out in schedule 10 of the FOIA or regulation 5 of the Environmental Information Regulations 2004; and
 - 29.2.4 not oppose the disclosure of this Agreement or information relating to this Agreement if the Authority in its absolute discretion determines it is necessary to do so in order to comply with its obligations, save that the Authority shall have due regard for the concerns of the Contractor and may therefore redact some parts of the Agreement as the Authority deems necessary.
- 29.3 The Authority shall be responsible for determining at its absolute discretion whether any commercially

sensitive Information and/or any other Information:

29.3.1 is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004;

29.3.2 is to be disclosed in response to a request for Information, and in no event shall the Contractor respond directly to a request for Information unless expressly authorised to do so by the Authority.

29.4 Notwithstanding the provisions of Clause 8, the Contractor acknowledges that the Authority may be obliged under the FOIA, or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 to disclose confidential Information:

29.4.1 without consulting with the Contractor, or

29.4.2 following consultation with the Contractor and having taken its views into account.

29.5 The Contractor shall ensure that all information produced in the course of the Agreement or relating to the Agreement is retained for disclosure for a reasonable amount of time and shall permit the Authority to inspect such records as requested from time to time.

30. Unlawful Discrimination and Human Rights

30.1 The Contractor shall comply with all of its obligations under the Equality Act 2000 ("2000 Act") and the Human Rights Act 1998 ("1998 Act").

30.2 The Contractor shall notify the Authority immediately of any investigation of or proceedings against the Contractor under the 2000 Act.

30.3 The Contractor shall indemnify the Authority against all costs, claims, charges, demands, liabilities, damages, losses and expenses incurred or suffered by the Authority arising out of or in connection with any investigation conducted or any proceedings brought under the 2000 Act due directly or indirectly to any act or omission by the Contractor, its agents, employees or sub-contractors.

30.4 The Contractor shall (and shall use all reasonable endeavours to procure that its staff shall) at all times comply with the provisions of the 1998 Act 1998 in the performance of this Agreement.

30.5 The Contractor shall undertake, or refrain from undertaking, such acts as the Authority requests so as to enable the Authority to comply with its obligations under the 1998 Act.

30.6 The Contractor agrees to indemnify and keep indemnified the Authority against all loss, costs, proceedings or damages whatsoever arising out of or in connection with any breach by the Contractor of its obligations under Clause 30.

31. Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999

A person who is not a Party to this Agreement shall have no right to enforce any terms of it which confer a benefit on him.

32. Entire agreement

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties relating to its subject matter. Each Party acknowledges that it has not entered into this Agreement on the basis of any warranty, representation, statement, agreement or undertaking except those expressly set out in this Agreement. Each Party waives any claim for breach of this Agreement, or any right to rescind this Agreement in respect of, any representation which is not an express provision of this Agreement. However, this clause does not exclude any liability which either Party may have to the other (or any right which either Party may have to rescind this Agreement) in respect of any fraudulent misrepresentation or fraudulent concealment prior to the execution of this Agreement.

33. Law

This Agreement shall be considered as a Contract made in England & Wales and be construed in accordance with the Law of England & Wales. The Courts of England & Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to deal with any dispute which has arisen or may arise out of or in connection with this Agreement,

**SCHEDULE A
VARIATION TO AGREEMENT FORM**

Project Title :

Project Application No:

Agreement between the ("the Authority") and
[.....] ("the Contractor")
dated ("the Agreement")

Variation No:

Date:

1. The Agreement is varied as follows:
2. Words and expressions in this Variation shall have the meanings given to them in the Agreement.
3. The Agreement, including any previous Variations, shall remain effective and unaltered except as amended by this Variation.

SIGNED:

For: The Authority

By:

Full Name:

Position:

Date:

For: The Contractor

By:

Full Name:

Position:

Date:

SCHEDULE 3

PROJECT

Agreement reference:	Ecm_53678
Agreement title:	KnoWaste (Phase 1 – Research and Feasibility)
Agreement description:	To research and demonstrate the technical feasibility of an innovative solution: • To record and track individual movements of waste through the economy so that we know more about the types and amounts of waste generated, what is done to it, and where it ends up • That could help maximise the value we extract from our resources and boost innovation and productivity whilst minimising damage to the environment
Start date:	10/12/2018
Expiry date:	21/03/2019
Agreement value:	£79,021 including VAT £65,850.83 excluding VAT
Charging method:	Capped price and time and materials
Purchase order number:	

Principle contact details

For the Authority:	Project manager: Title: [REDACTED] Name: [REDACTED] Email: [REDACTED] Phone: [REDACTED] Contract manager: Title: [REDACTED] Name: [REDACTED] Email: [REDACTED] Phone: [REDACTED]
---------------------------	---

For the Contractor:	Title: [REDACTED]
	Name: [REDACTED]
	Email: [REDACTED]
	Phone: [REDACTED]

Please refer to the brief/specification document 02 attached in schedule 6 for details of the requirement..

Deliverables

Details of deliverables are included within the attached application document below:



105748-617183_Dsp
osal%20Application.

Note: that project plan dates have been amended and detailed in the tables below.

Summary of the project and deliverables:

Insert summary of project deliverables

- Attend inception meeting 18th December 2018
- Present progress and findings by webinar at mid-point of phase 1 (January 2019) and then at the end of the project (March 2019)
- Progress meetings to be held every 2 weeks with the Authority (by telephone)

Summary of the deliverables:

* Creation of a specification for KnoWaste database platform with underlying business case.

* Creation of prototype data taxonomy and open standard for the waste pathway.

* To produce an end of phase 1 report to describe the work undertaken during the Agreement and the results achieved by 7th March 2019 (see SBRI End of Phase 1 Report Form for details).

Milestone	Date	Resources	Success Criteria	Cost
M1 Creation of a methodology and framework for investigating the waste pathway, stakeholders and data that underpins the categorising, transfer and processing of waste, using two different waste pathways as use-cases.	11/01/19	Dsposal - [REDACTED] Days, University of Bradford - [REDACTED] Days, Open Data Manchester - [REDACTED] Days, Server Costs, UX Research	M1 Evaluation of waste pathway state of the art. Stakeholders and two specific waste streams identified and interviews and/or workshops scheduled. User experience research commissioned. Data taxonomies investigated.	[REDACTED]
M2 Technical audit, identification and evaluation of data, underlying technologies and	08/02/2019	Dsposal - [REDACTED] Days, University of Bradford - [REDACTED] Days,	M2 FMC (facilities management company) system audit carried out.	[REDACTED]

interfaces using two different waste pathways as use-cases. M3 Assessment of existing transaction technologies. M4 Identification of components necessary to develop a Circular Economy in the waste pathway. M5 Market research commissioned.		Open Data Manchester - 1 Days, Market Research	Traceability methods investigated. M3 Report on current state of the art. M4 Circular Economy components identified. M5 Market research commissioned into commercial aspects.	
M6 Creation of a prototype data taxonomy and open standard for the waste pathway that integrates disparate data streams and maps to a future linked data architecture (Technical document). M7 Specification for prototype secure differential access database to handle critical and transactional information. M8 User experience user testing report and semi-functional prototype of web app allowing users to carry out scripted tasks. <u>M9</u> Market research complete. M10 Business model identified and route to market mapped. Project Close	14/03/2019	Dsposal - 1 Days, University of Bradford - 1 Days, Open Data Manchester - 1 Day,	M6 Report on data taxonomy requirements. Waste pathway mapped. API integration requirements clarified. Wireframes built. M7 Access levels identified. Security risks investigated. Specification for prototype created. M8 Wireframes built. Prototype designed. User testing carried out. <u>M9</u> Market research carried out and results report received. M10 Business model, incorporating Circular Economy components, investigated. Route to market validated. Full Project Report Complete.	

Costs are made up as follows

	Unit Cost	Quantity	Total £
Labour costs			
Sub-contract costs			
T&S			
Indirect			
Other Costs			
Total			79,021

Milestone & deliverable	Date/deadline	Cost (£)	Labour	Sub-contract	Travel	Indirect	Phase cost (£)
M1 D1 Report outlining methodology and framework for the KnoWaste project	11/01/19						
M2, M3, M4, M5 D2 Mid-project progress report	08/02/19						
M6 D3 Prototype open standard for waste	14/03/19						

management pathway (Technical document)							
M7, M8, M9 M10 D4 Specification for the development of an end to end digital waste management pathway with underlying business case	14/03/19						
D5 End of project report and detailed plan for Phase 2	14/03/19						

SCHEDULE 4

FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS

PAYMENT SCHEDULE

It is intended that the indicated amounts will be paid by the Authority to the Contractor within **30 days** of the dates listed.

Payment Dates subject to meeting agreed milestones	Amount (£)
11 January 2019	
8 February 2019	
14 March 2019	
TOTAL	£79,021

Contract charges and payment

The Agreement charges and payment details are in the table below.

Payment method:	The payment method for this Agreement is BACS.
Payment profile:	The payment profile for this Agreement is detailed in the table above. All payments shall be made in arrears.
Invoice details:	The Contractor will issue electronic invoices as per the payment schedule above. The Authority will pay the Contractor within 30 days of receipt of a valid invoice.
Who and where to send invoices to:	Invoices will be sent to SSCL, PO Box 769, Newport, Gwent, NP20 9BB. Invoices can be sent electronically to Accounts-Payable.def@sscl.gse.gov.uk copied to wastetracking@defra.gsi.gov.uk
Invoice information required	All invoices must include the purchase order number.
Invoice frequency:	Invoice will be sent to the Authority in accordance with agreed milestone payments in arrears.
Agreement value:	The total value of this Agreement is for Phase 1.

SCHEDULE 5

KEY STAFF

[REDACTED] [The Contractor's representative] of DSPOSAL LIMITED. of Mi-IDEA Bright Building Manchester Science Park, Pencroft Way, Manchester M15 6GZ.

[REDACTED] [The Contractor's Chief Operating Officer] of DSPOSAL LIMITED of Mi-IDEA Bright Building Manchester Science Park, Pencroft Way, Manchester M15 6GZ.

[REDACTED] [The Contractor's Developer] of DSPOSAL LIMITED of Mi-IDEA Bright Building Manchester Science Park, Pencroft Way, Manchester M15 6GZ.

[REDACTED] [The Authority's representative] of THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS of Foss House, Kings Pool, 1-2 Peasholme Green, York YO1 7PX

SCHEDULE 6

DOCUMENTS

DOCUMENT TYPE: REFERENCES TO QUOTE

Phase 1 Documents

01 Invitation to Tender (Process and Timelines)



SBRI_GDS_GovTech
_DEFRA_Waste_2_41

02 Brief



SBRI_GDS_GovTech
_DEFRA_Waste_2_41

03 Guidance on Filling in Application



SBRI_GDS_GovTech
_DEFRA_Waste_2_41

04 Application Form

05 FAQs



SBRI_GDS_GovTech
_DEFRA_Waste_2_41

06 Sample Phase 1 Agreement

07 End of Phase 1: Report Document Template



SBRI_GDS_GovTech
_DEFRA_Waste_2_41

Documents not included above are intentionally excluded from this Agreement

SCHEDULE 7
PROCESSING, PERSONAL DATA AND DATA SUBJECTS

1. *This Schedule 7 shall be completed by the Controller, who may take account of the view of the Processors, however the final decision as to the content of this Schedule shall be with the Controller at its absolute discretion.*
2. *The contact details of the Controller's Data Protection Officer are:*

[REDACTED]
3. *The contact details of the Processor's Data Protection Officer are:*

[REDACTED]
4. *The Processor shall comply with any further written instructions with respect to processing by the Controller.*
5. *Any such further instructions shall be incorporated into this Schedule:*

Data Processing descriptor	Narrative
<i>Identity of the Controller and Processor</i>	The Parties acknowledge that for the purposes of the Data Protection Legislation, the Authority is the Controller and the Contractor is the Processor in accordance with Clause 10.1.
<i>Subject matter of the processing</i>	Personal data will be processed whilst undertaking feasibility studies into providing a solution to track waste.
<i>Duration of the processing</i>	The duration of the processing is subject to expiry of this Agreement.
<i>Nature and purposes of the processing</i>	The personal data will be collected, recorded, stored, used, combined and disseminated to the Authority and the Processor's project partners for the purpose of carrying out the feasibility study covered by this project. <i>The Project operating together with the Authority, GDS and the Technology Strategy Board (trading as "Innovate UK"), a UK Government agency. Any Personal Data which the Contractor submits as part of the application process for participation in the Project, or is otherwise necessary for the Project, shall be stored, processed and used by the Authority and provided by Innovate UK and GDS in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 and the GDPR.</i>
<i>Type of Personal Data</i>	The type of personal data will be: • full name • employer's name • business address(es) • business telephone number • business email address

	• job title • professional qualifications
<i>Categories of Data Subject</i>	The personal information in the supported systems falls under the following data subjects' categories: • Staff • Customers • Suppliers • Study participants
<i>Plan for return and destruction of the data once the processing is complete</i> <i>UNLESS requirement under union or member state law to preserve that type of data</i>	As this is potentially a 2 phase project and the data from Phase 1 will be required for Phase 2, the personal data collected, recorded, stored, used, combined and disseminated to the Authority as part of this project will be kept for a maximum of 3 years from the start of the project. At that point any personal identifiable data will be destroyed and confirmation will be given to Defra.